

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.16599 OF 2024

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport UndertakingPetitioner
V/S
Devraj Shivran YadavRespondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16600 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport UndertakingPetitioner
V/S
Shivaji Maruti SakpalRespondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16602 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport UndertakingPetitioner
V/S
Abhurashid Jamil Ahmed ShaikhRespondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16603 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport UndertakingPetitioner
V/S
Popat Tukaram ShindeRespondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16604 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport Undertaking

....Petitioner

V/S

Mangesh Rambhau Shirsat

....Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16621 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport Undertaking

....Petitioner

V/S

Arun Bhikaji Khande

....Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16622 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport Undertaking

....Petitioner

V/S

Shripati Raghunath Dangare

....Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16623 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport Undertaking

....Petitioner

V/S

Sanjay Dattu Garge

....Respondent

Mr. Arsh Mishra a/w Ms. Shraddha Nagaonkar i/b Mr. Sagar
Shetty *for the Petitioner-Undertaking.*

**CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.
DATE : 12 NOVEMBER 2024.**

P.C.:

1. Heard Mr. Mishra, the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner-Undertaking. He would submit that so far as the direction for reinstatement and allotment of light duties are concerned, the Petitioner-Undertaking is willing to obey the directions of the Industrial Court. He would however submit that the direction for payment of back-wages is challenged in the present Petition. To this limited extent, issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **11 December 2024**. In addition to Court notice, Petitioner is permitted to serve private notice on the Respondents.

2. Mr. Mishra would submit that the Respondents have initiated criminal proceedings for non-implementation of the orders passed by the Industrial Court. Since the Petitioner-Undertaking is willing to offer alternate appointments to the Respondents, Mr. Mishra would fairly submit that alternate appointments would be offered to the concerned Respondents within a period of two weeks from today. In that view of the matter, further proceedings in criminal complaints shall stand suspended till the next date of hearing.