

AGK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.16599 OF 2024

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Devraj Shivran Yadav ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16602 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Abhurashid Jamil Ahmed Shaikh ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16600 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Shivaji Maruti Sakpal ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16603 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Popat Tukaram Shinde ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16604 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Mangesh Rambhau Shirsat ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16621 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport, through its General Manager ... Petitioner
V/s.
Arun Bhikaji Khande ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16623 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport, through its General Manager ... Petitioner
V/s.
Sanjay Dattu Garge ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16622 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply and
Transport, through its General Manager ... Petitioner
V/s.
Shripati Raghunath Dangare ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.17866 OF 2025**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport Undertaking ... Petitioner
V/s.
Aajinath Krishna Kharat ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.17867 OF 2025**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport Undertaking ... Petitioner
V/s.
Subhash Raosaheb Tanpure ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.17868 OF 2025**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport Undertaking ... Petitioner
V/s.
Prashant Haribhau Pardeshi ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.17869 OF 2025**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport Undertaking ... Petitioner
V/s.
Irappa Shamrao Sargar ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.17870 OF 2025**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport Undertaking ... Petitioner
V/s.
Dattatray E. Mankumare ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.17871 OF 2025**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport Undertaking ... Petitioner
V/s.
Arvind Maruti Shinde ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.17872 OF 2025**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport Undertaking ... Petitioner
V/s.
General Secretary, BEST Workers
Union ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.813 OF 2026**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
and Transport Undertaking ... Petitioner
V/s.
Vikram D. Virkar ... Respondent

Mr. Vishal Talsania with Mr. Shubham More, Mr. Akshay Naik and Ms. Meghna Vijay i/by Mr. Sagar Shetty for the petitioner in WP Nos.16599/2024, 16602/2024, 16600/2024, 16603/2024, 16604/2024, 16621/2024, 16623/2024, 16622/2024/

Mr. Vishal Talsania with Mr. Mohammed Oomar Shaikh i/by M.V. Kini & Co., for the petitioner in WP/17866/2025, 17867/2025, 17868/2025, 17869/2025, 17870/2025, 17871/2025, 17872/2025 & WP/813/2026.

Mr. Mayuresh Nagle for the respondent in all WPs.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : JANUARY 23, 2026

P.C.:

1. Learned Advocate for the petitioner states that considering peculiar nature of the dispute between the petitioner and respondent(s), the parties are trying to amicably resolve their disputes.
2. In the meantime, parties are at liberty to resolve their disputes amicably.
3. Learned Advocate for the petitioner states that the petitioner shall deposit the amount as directed by the impugned Award within four weeks from today. Hence, within four weeks from today, the petitioner shall deposit amount as directed in the impugned Award in this Court.
4. On deposit of such amount, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b) till 20 February 2026.

5. Stand over to **20 February 2026**.
6. It is clarified that till 20 February 2026, no coercive steps shall be taken in the criminal proceedings initiated against the petitioner.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)