

Shabnoor

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.16602 OF 2024

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
& Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Abhurashid Jamil Ahmed Shaikh ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16599 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
& Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Devraj Shivran Yadav ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16600 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
& Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Shivaji Maruti Sakpal ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16603 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
& Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.
Popat Tukaram Shinde ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1604 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
& Transport ... Petitioner
V/s.

Mangesh Rambhau Shirsat ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16621 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
& Transport ... Petitioner

V/s.

Arun Bhikarji Khande ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16623 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
& Transport ... Petitioner

V/s.

Sanjay Dattu Garge ... Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.16622 OF 2024**

Brihan Mumbai Electric Supply
& Transport ... Petitioner

V/s.

Shripati Raghunath Dangare ... Respondent

Ms. Meghna Vijan i/b Mr. Sagar Shetty, for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Mayuresh Nagle, for Respondent in all WPs.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : FEBRUARY 13, 2026

P.C.:

1. By order dated 23 January 2026, this Court granted ad-interim relief on the basis of the assurance given on behalf of the petitioner that the parties would endeavour to settle the dispute

amicably.

2. However, learned Advocate for the respondent submits that despite a settlement proposal having been forwarded by the respondent, the petitioner has neither responded with any proposal nor taken steps to amicably resolve the dispute. It is further submitted that the amount directed to be deposited has not been deposited.

3. If the amount is not deposited in terms of the earlier order, the ad-interim relief shall stand vacated without further reference to the Court. If the settlement proposal, as recorded in the earlier order, is not submitted before the next date, the ad-interim relief shall stand vacated.

4. List all the petitions on **26 March 2026**.

5. It is made clear that in the event the parties fail to arrive at a settlement, the petitions shall be decided on their own merits.

6. On failure on the part of the petitioner to deposit the amount as directed, apart from vacating the ad-interim relief, this Court shall consider initiation of proceedings under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)